

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
PREVEZON HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:
	:
Defendants,	:
	:
- and -	:
	:
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE REAL	:
PROPERTY AND APPURTENANCES KNOWN AS	:
THE 20 PINE STREET CONDOMINIUM, 20 PINE	:
STREET, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005, UNIT 1816,	:
et al.,	:
	:
Defendants in Rem.	:
	:
-----X	

13 Civ. 6326 (WHP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION *IN LIMINE* NUMBER 1 TO INTRODUCE
CERTAIN DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007

Paul M. Monteleoni
Cristine I. Phillips
Tara M. La Morte
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. A CONFIDENTIAL WITNESS’S TESTIMONY AUTHENTICATES A
 RUSSIAN CRIMINAL CASE FILE 7

 II. DOCUMENTS FROM OTHER CASE FILES ARE AUTHENTICATED BY
 COMPARISON WITH THE PORTIONS COPIED INTO THE CRIMINAL
 CASE FILE..... 9

 III. THE BANK RECORDS CONTAINED WITHIN THE COURT FILES, AND
 CERTAIN INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS REFERENCING THEM, ARE
 ADMISSIBLE TO PROVE THE ACCOUNT ACTIVITY 14

 A. The Bank Records Are Admissible as Foreign Business Records or Public
 Records 14

 1. The Attested Records Are Admissible Foreign Business Records 15

 2. The Seized Records And the Attested Records Are Incorporated in
 Investigative Findings Qualifying as Public Records 17

 B. All of the Bank Records Are Admissible Under the Residual Hearsay
 Exception 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	22
<i>Bridgeway v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Elsevier B.V. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11, 14
<i>Evans v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>FDIC v. Staudinger</i> , 797 F.2d 908 (10th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>In re Columbia Securities Litigation</i> , 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	25
<i>Kaur v. N.Y. City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>Lakah v. UBS AG</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2799 (MGC), 2014 WL 1100142 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2014).....	22
<i>Luv n Care Ltd. v. Regent Baby Prods. Corp.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Palmieri v. Defaria</i> , 88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Shatkin v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Stiles Machinery Inc. v. Lestorti</i> , No. 05 Civ. 397 (JGM), 2007 WL 2099218 (D.Conn. Jul. 17, 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Carneglia</i> , 256 F.R.D. 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Greenfield</i> , 831 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Nivica</i> , 887 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. Pellulo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Rue</i> , 819 F.2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Sideman & Bancroft LLP</i> , 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 935 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Tin Yat Chin</i> , 371 F.3d 31, 37 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Tokash</i> , 282 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 718 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14, 24, 25

United States v. Vayner, 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(B)(iv)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 902(12)..... 15
Fed. R. Evid. 102 24
Fed. R. Evid. 104 6
Fed. R. Evid. 401 6
Fed. R. Evid. 402 6
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... 9, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)..... 9
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(iii) 18, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 807 22
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(3)..... 10, 11, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(4)..... 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)..... 15
Fed. R. Evid. 902(12)..... 15

Treatises

5 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, *Weinstein’s Evidence*, ¶ 901(b)(4) [01] (1990) 12
